UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1268

1 A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge in Knott County, Kentucky, in honor

- 2 and memory of George H. Gayheart.
- WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart was born August 14, 1920, in the tranquil town of
- 4 Cordia in Knott County; and
- 5 WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart was a World War II veteran who earned the rank
- 6 of Staff Sergeant, as well as two bronze stars and the Purple Heart, for his courageous
- 7 works; and
- 8 WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart was a longtime member of the Lotts Creek
- 9 Evangelical Free Church; and
- WHEREAS, after his service to our country, George H. Gayheart had a long career
- as an employee of General Telephone & Electrics Corporation; and
- WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart was a respected member of the Union Local
- 13 10371 Communication Workers of America; and
- 14 WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart departed this earthly life on September 18, 1992;
- 15 and
- WHEREAS, George H. Gayheart was preceded in death by his wife, Maxine
- Gayheart. He is survived by his children, Cassandra Eline Gayheart, Susan Hobbs, Jonny
- 18 Jo Gayheart, George Delynn Gayheart, and Rex Doyle Gayheart;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to designate the bridge
- on Kentucky Route 1088, at the Perry County/Knott County line as the "George H.
- 23 Gayheart Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
- 24 Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.